NI — TRy

EXHIBITION PLACE

February 29, 2000
TO: The Board of Governors of Exhibition Place
FROM: Danny Chui

Manager, Capital Works

SUBJECT: 1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM
YEAR-END REPORT

Recommendation:

It is recommended that this report be received for information only.

Discussion:

Attached is the Year-End Report regarding the 1999 Capital Works Program of Exhibition Place. In.
summary, the total Capital Works Program Budget (excluding Stadium) for 1999 was $3,285,000
with total maxinmum projected expenditure is $2,717,777, with a total minimum projected surplus
of $567,223, all excluding G.8.T. These figures included the Food Building work which were
funded from the Stadium Reserve Fund. The main reasons contributing to the surplus include

(1) project put on hold; (2) scope of work reduced; (3) savings on consultant fees; and

(4) competitive prices were lower than estimated.

The total approved budget for the Stadium project (including landscaping of the site) ‘was
$3,327,874 with total actual cost todate being $3,099,130, and a surplus of $228,744. A report for
the Stadium outlining various budget approvals, actual expenditures and the required future work
for storage and staff relocation is the subject matter of a separate report.

Rexiewed By: _
" a ‘
‘ 7 Dianne Young / /
Manager, Capital Works Interim General Mdnager

DC/gq

Enclosure: (14 Pages)
Y \capital Acap-2000\Progress.rptievir99YrEnd

THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF EXHIBITION PLACE

Exhibition Place, Toronto,Ontario M6K 3C3 Tel: (416) 393-6000



pugAwngsadenydi-ssaifoudy0o0z-deg Epdes A

| abed

HUO/ANY QINSSI N338 JAVH LVYHL SHIAHO MUCM ‘SNOLLISINDIY ISYHOIUNd ‘SLOVHINOD 'SINIWIIUDV TV SINISIUSTY LANNA IAUISTA AILLINNOD. “TION

MHOM GILVIOILNY JHNEND TIV ANV A3A0UddY

vl BEL 0c1'660'E GLO L1 017811 190°G¥Le Lv6¥eZ v187ZEE 02808 _ ONILHOIT ® ONIdYISANY T NOILITONG - WNIOYLS| &
6661 2 566
£2¢ 295 LLEILLE VI 129'85¢ 008’01’z 619°95% 000°S82'S IVLOL
2L 622611 £08'E 0 o UYL 000’0z} 7L806 ONIMIANIDNT-TNd] £
Tores 668 F8Z 0Lz 0SET GLLEYZ 6907 000'0.E 14906 LICOIUSEM, §,USH 9165 ulapng
SONIGHNG ¥3Hi0] 9
ETRT I¥ZSe il Ese 0 [ 00062 01606 1Nes|(cTy Us S1EGS buysig soeiday
XT1dNOD WNZSHA0D - LN| 88
1T oIl 951LE ] SLRLIL B9V E 060051 60506 160N U0 $%E37 eday
ONIaHNY JAILONOLNY - DLIN] V&
916 BF 780 L0k SEL 008Gk 00z 2L areL B000GT B0F06 ubig Buppng 2101s9d
002 t2 008 52 b __o GGET CV6 G2t 0 __835 10V06 wiajsAS e Bunsic soBday/eday
8867 ¢ Z105el To Zioaeh ] 0 00005+ 90706 TSWdsES 1SNELNT Uay3N] pUE Bupiig Jeday
ONigng aood| ¥
TovTY G650t 020¢ 000ce 9987182 LSOEL G00°0LE G0S06 Yerduion) WnasloD 18 Sjqe2) Jopas, soe(dey
Zry 08 855 V6 Z0ES 009'6e Gh08IZ 0L9°LE __oao_mhm YOE06 Blipiing SaolAISS [EJSUSD I8, Emsﬁ.:smu.mumﬁ_sw
POV 965 Fav 7V T 005G 696 66€ G866 000'G5Y £0806 WSUdiGT D0d PUS Rdd 1€ $98uUa) - S 1o uoisueis
_ i INTNAIND3| €
ge- GE0'029 LISV ISLY 0Ev'255 VIF'ES 0067Ce9 20206 BAUC eqopuEp DUNLD| 199418 Buijejsul PUE Bujdesspuen
SAVON'SLOTSHUVANOILYHOLSIY TVINIWNOUIAND| €
¥l6¢C 98026 1802 A COESL 66L9L 000GOk 10106 Jwoned Ajejes Jojpue apa5 Sulpling
ENMERETL G EEITEL] I
@-1) 5012} ]
obiviy | awanssm || ssownn | om | owsovaawos | owsmsnoo | (20878 |10k
z 9 [ ¥ £ 4 b
00/6Z 994

L¥0d3y ONF-HVIA
AHVWNNS FJUNLIONIdXS V.LIdVO 6661
30V 1d NOILLIGIHXT 40 SHONJIAO0D 40 a¥v0od




EXHIBITION PLACE

1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM

YEAR-END REPORT
FEBRRUARY 29, 2000

1L BETTER LIVING CENTRE - TOTAL BUDGET $100,000; TOTAL EXPENDITURE $97.086
TOTAL SURPLUS $2.914

Building Code and/or Safety Retrofit for Exit Doors and Signs and Foundation Wall Repair

Project No. 99-5001-90101

Consultant Appointed - Stcphen Teeple Architect Incorporated
$16,199

Contractor Appointed- Steelcase Construction Inc. — Main Contract
$76,300

In-House Work - Miscellaneous Trade Calls — To be determined
$2,500

*Administration Charges — $2,087

Completion Target - May 31, 2000

Work commenced after Titanic Show (February 2000).

2. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS & PARKS. LOTS, ROADS — TOTAL COMBINED
BUDGET $620,000; TOTAL EXPENDITURE $620,038; TOTAL OVER BUDGET $38

Landscaping and Site Tmprovement; Lighting, Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter and Catch Basin - Manitoba
Drive — North of Food Building and East of Centennial Square -~ Phase IV

Project No. 99-5002-90202 (Combined with 99-5007-90712)

Consultant Appointed - Terraplan Landscape Architects — Prime Consultant
$18,739

Vincent & Associates - Municipal Engineering
$14,000

Moon-Matz Ltd. — Electrical Engineering
$12,000 -

L D. Barnes — Topographic Survey
$4,000

Geo-Canada Ltd. — Sodl Test
$4,735

*Projected administration charges (common for all projects) inclade: permit fee, courier charges, tender ads,
printing, ete.



February 29, 2000 Page 2 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

2. Contractor Appointed - Vanghan Paving Ltd. -~ Main Contract
$439,967
Sansar Contracting — Various Tree Planting
$34,295
Ontario Sewer — Sewers Cleaning
$3,000
Vaughan Paving Ltd. — Dufferin Street South Road Safety Improvements
$38.483
"Triple M Services — Music Trailer Demolition
$10,238
Stacey Electric Underground Work — Signalization Civil Work
$31,447
In-House Work - Road Sweeper, Flusher and Cleancut
$3,483
CBAM Utilities Capping
$1,274
#A dministration Charges - $4,377
Completion Target - December 31, 1999
3 EQUIPMENT - TOTAL BUDGET $1.200.000: TOTAL EXPENDITURE $1.074.690: TOTAL

SURPLUS $125,310

A. Extension of Plant Management System (PMS) — Connect all Peak Power Monitoring and Power
Demand Control Equipment :

Project No. 99-5003-90303

BUDGET - $455,000 ACTUAL - $454,596

Consultant Appointed - Acres & Associated Environmental Ltd.
$45,985

Contractor Appointed- ABB T & D Services — Main Contract
$399,969

In-House Work - Miscellaneous Trade Services — To be determined
$6,500

* A dministration Charges - $2,142

Completion Target- ' April 30,2000

Installation in progress.



February 29, 2000 Page 3 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

3. B. 'Replace Old High Voltage Electrical Switchgear and Low Voltage Switchboard in Substation at
General Services Building

Project No, 99-5003-90304
BUDGET - §375,000 ACTUAL - $294,558

Consultant Appointed - Tanco Engineering Limited - Prime Consultant
$34,810

1. Hartis Environmental Inc. — Waste Removal Specification
$2,800

Contractors Appointed - ' Stacey Electric Co. Ltd. — Cable Ductbanik
$11,430

Ontario Electrical - Switchgear
$28,913

Blenkhorn & Sawle Ltd. — Switchboard
$26,349

Guillevin International Inc. — Transformer
$31,835

Guild Electric Limited - Installation Contract
$92,026

Toronto Hydro — Isclation Work
$26,993

In-House Work - Labout/Carpentry — Transformer Room Wall & Door
$1,763

Electrician — Equipment Purchase
$14,923

Mechanical/Electrical Services
$18,914

* A dministration Charges - $3,302
Completion Target - December 31, 1999

Project complete.




February 29, 2000
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

3.C.

Page 4 of 12

Replace Deteriorated Feeder Cable North of Coliseum Complex

Project No. 99-5003-90305
BUDGET - $370,000

Consultant Appointed -

Contractor Appointed-

In-House Work-

*Administration Charges -
Completion Target -

Project complete.

ACTUAL - $325,536

Giffels Associates Limited
513,651

K-Line Maintenance & Construction Limited — Main Contract
$166,359

Trans-Cycle Industries Inc. — Hazardous Waste Disposal
$38,401

ABB & T - Fibre optic cable instailation
518,786

Toronto Hydro — Isolation Work
$64,320

Mechanical/Electrical Services
$22,000

$2,020

December 31, 1999



February 29, 2000 ' Page 5 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

4. FOQOD BUILDING — TOTAL BUDGET $450.000 (Funded from Stadium Reserve); TOTAL

EXPENDITURE $364.896; TOTAL SURPLUS $85,104

A.  Repair Building and Kitchen Exhaunst Equipment — Phase [
Project No. 99-5004-90406
BUDGET - $150,000 ACTUAL - $135,012
Consultant Appointed - " In-House by Capital Works and Maintenance Department

In-House Work - ' Install Fresh Air Intake
$7.238

Replace Range Hood
$8,497

Replace Access Cover
$34,344

Repair Oven Exchange
811,122

Clean-out Exhaust Duct
$11,242

Roof Exhaust Cover
$14,000

Install Grease Interceptor.
$38,904

Install Fan Guard
$5,166

Labour Services
$4,500

Completion Target - December 31, 1999

Work substantially completed.




Febroary 29, 2000 ' Page 6 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REFPORT

4. B. Repair/Replace Existing Wall System

Project No. 99-5004-20407

BUDGET - $150,000 ACTUAL $128,800
Consultant Appointed - . In-House by Capital Works Department
Contractor Apimintsd - Kadoke Display Lid.
$125,945
In-House Work- Building Security
$2,855
Completion Target - December 31, 1999

Installation and delivery complete.

C. Restore Building Sign
Project No. 99-5004-90408
BUDGET - $150,000 ACTUAL $101,084

Consultant Appointed - Philip Goldsmith & Company Ltd. — Investigations
$6,500

E. C. & Associates Ltd. — Structural Investigation for Wall Repair
$1,446

Contractor Appointed- R. Galati — Wall Emergency Repair
$2,200

Neon Products - Building Signs Repair
$75,000

In-House Work - Miscellaneous Trade Services - T.B.DD.
$15,000

Forkdift Services
$800

*Administration Charges - $138
Completion Target - April 30, 2000

New sign under fabrication. .



February 29, 2000 Page 7of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

5, NTC — TOTAL BUDGET $425.000: TOTAL EXPENDITURE $156,889: TOTAL SURPLUS $268.111

A.  Automotive Building - Repair Leaks on Roof

Project No. 99-5005-90509

BUDGET - $150,000 ACTUAL - $131,642

Cdnsultant Appointed - CGA Roofing Consultants Inc.
$11,609

Contractor Appointed- E-D Roofing 1.td, — Main Contract
Slope Roof Partial Replacement
$117,875

* Administration charges - $2,158

Completion Target - December 31, 1999

Construction in progress.

5. B. Coliseum Complex - Replace Existing Seats in Arena with North Stadinm Seats

Project No. 99-5005-90519

BUDGET - $275,000 ACTUAL - $25,247

In-House Work - Carpenter — Seat Relocation and Remforce Storage
Compound under Gardiner
$25,247

Project on held.




February 29, 2000 ‘ Pape 8 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WQORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

6. OTHER BUILDINGS - TOTAL BUDGET $370,000; TOTAL EXPENDITURE $284.899; '
TOTAL SURPLUS $85,101 :

Renovate Men’s Public Washroom at Dufferin Gate

Project No. 99-5006-90611

Consultant Appointed - Takvor Hopyan Architect — Prite Consultant and
Demolition/Altemative Study
$26,369

Mardik Hekimian — Mechanical Engineering
$7.500

Apgra Earth & Environment — Roof Inspection
$800

Contractor Appointed- Kara Consultants Inc. — Main Contract
$243,170

In-House Work - . Plumbing Services
: $3,350

* Administration charges - $3,710
Completion Target - December 31, 1999

Project complete,



February 29, 2000
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

Page 9 of 12

PRE-ENGINEERING - TOTAL BUDGET $120.000: TOTAL EXPENDITURE $119.779;

TOTAL SURPLUS $221

Design, Study, Investigation, Engineering and Miscellaneous Checks - Varjous Buildings and Projects

Project No. 99-5008-90814

1. Miscellaneous Structural
Investigations

2. Switchboard Replacement
Study - General Services

3. Dufferin Street/Saskatchewan
Road Traffic Study & Design

4, Dufferin Bridge Consulting
Services

5. Dufferin Bridge Landscaping
6. Arts and Crafts Building
Fire Damage Investigation

7. Signalization
Underground Work, Design
& Inspection

&. Taylor Hazell Architect

9. 1. D. Bames

10. Moon-Matz

11. CGA Roofing

12. Administration Charges

13. To Be Determined
(RFP in process)

E. C. & Associates Lid.
$17.,748

Tanco Engineering Lid.
$8,880

TRANS Consulting Inc.

$15,307

E. C. & Associates Ltd.
$32,015

Terraplan Landscape Architects
$10,239

Philip Goldsmith & Company Ltd.
$2,438

HV Engineering imited
$4.360

Stanley Barracks Report Update

$3,475

Various Ground Survey
$6,269

Ground Lighting Report
$2,488

Roofs Investigation Report
$1,258

Miscellaneous Charges — Ad, etc.
$1,803

Sanitary/Storm Camera Inspection
$13,500



February 29, 2000 Page 10 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

1998 PROJECTS CARRY-OVER

8. STADIUM — DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FACILITY - TOTAL 1998/1999 BUDGET $3.327.874;
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53.099,130; TOTAL SURPLUS $228.744

A. Demolish North and South Grandstands and Related Work

Project No. 98-4008—-80820, 80821, 868208, 99-5009-90813A and 90813B

Consultant Appointed - Norman Lee & Associates Lid,
(Approved in 1994) Pre-Qualification, Tendering, Coniract Administration
and Disbursements - $78,458

Cooper/Entech
Testing Services on Leachate, Asbestos, Lead and
Alr Quality - $31,372

T. Harris Environmental Management Inc.
Manifést Program - $30,458

Giffels -- Subs Modification Review

$3,513

Terraplan Landscape Architects — Landscaping & Lighting — Phase I
$24,304

: ' Vincent & Associates — Municipal Engineering
$7,307

Moon-Maiz 1.4d. - Electrical Engineering
$12,266 '

Mark Engimeering — Traffic Engineering
$1,620

Geo-Canada — Soil Investigation
$5,130

1. D. Bames — Site Surveying
$4,120

Teraplan Landscape Architects — Landscaping - Phase II
$12,950

Cole Sherman & Associates Ltd. — Space Study
$13,443



February 29, 2000 Page 11 of 12
1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

Contractor Appointed - Greenspoon Bros. Ltd. — Main Demolition Contract
$1,627.933

Ontario Sewer Services — Hazardous Waste Removal
$18.915

Eastlea Security
$19,128

Hub Equipment Ltd. — T'emporary Lighting
$5,756

Mazza — Sodding
$9,000

Pape Paving — Miscellaneous Paving
$12,771

Vaughan Paving Ltd. - Landscaping and Lighting Contract — Phase I
$813,824 (Project No. 98-4008-80820B/99-5009-90813B)

Vaughan Paving 14d. - Landscaping South Stadium — Phase I
$237,740 (Project No. 98-4008-80820D))

In-House & Required Work - 8. Gr. - Feeder Disconmection
$2,419

Stage Relocation
$2,189

Media Event Expenditure
$1,603

Fibre Optic Re-feed
$1,484 :

Miscellaneous Trades Calls
$1.912

Sweeper and Signage
$783

Electrician & Plumbing Services
$3,010

Cleaning — General
$13,371

NGX Sub Work
$3,740




i
i
i
i
i
i
:

February 29, 2000

1999 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAM YEAR END REPORT

*Administrative charges -

Completion Target -

Seat Removal (Carpentry and Labour)
388,134

Seat Sale Revenues
($138,550)

Power Re-feed to General Areas
$67,798

Staff Relocation
$37.960

Storage Space Relocation/Space Study
$26,872

$11,015

December 31, 1999

Planning for staff and storage relocation in progress.

Y:\capital. 2\cap-2000\Progress. ipt\99 Y TEndR pt

Page 12 of 12



